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THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
JAGJIWAN RAM): (a) The normal tenure for an Army Officer in a peace area is between 2 to 3 years. In certain cases, however, it may be necessary to keep an officer in a peace area for a longer period due to the exigencies of the service such as technical/specialised knowledge in a particular assignment.

(b) and (c). Col. Pyara Lal is the only Officer who has been with the National Defence College for over 7 years. Col. Pyara Lal retired on 18.8.1966 but has been re-employed because of his specialised knowledge and experience.

Indane Gas Distributors in Jaipur Division of Rajasthan and Tirbut Division of Bihar

2092. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMI-CALS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Indane Gas distributors in the Jaipur Division of Rajasthan and Tirhut Division of Bihar;

(b) whether applications wcre invited for distributorship and selected for any place in these two divisions during the last two years;
if so, the list of names recommended and selected for specific places; and

(c) whether Tndane agency is going to be established at Darbhanga also, if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a) The number of Indane distributers in the Jaipur Division of Rajasthan and Tirhut Division of Bihar are three and one respectively.

(b) No applications were invitcd for distributorship for Jaipur Division during the last 2 years. Applications were, however, invited for appointment of Distributor at Muzaffarpllf (Bihar) from amongst unemployed Engineers/Graduates. As none of the applicants was found suitable, this distributorship has been carmarkcd for exserviccmen.

(c) Indanc is shortly going tll be introduced in Dlnrbhanga where appointmcnt of a Distributor has alrcady been finalised.

Watcr Supply in Ncw Moti Nagar New Delhi

2093. SHRI P. NARASTMHA REDDY:

given to Unstarred Question No. 10112 on the 18th May, 1970 regarding Water SuppI!,), in New Moti Nagar, New Delhi and state:

(a) whether the work of providing booster pumps has since been completed; and .

(b) if so, whether it has resulted in any increase in the water supply in comparison with the previous years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN TIlE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (SHRI D. P. CHATIOPA-
DHYAYA): (a) and (b). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.
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Funds for Construction of Municipal Market at Battala Bazar, Agartala

2095. SHRI BIREN DUTTA: Will th!
Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY PLAN-NING be pleased to state:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY (0) whether Gove1'l1mcnl of Tl'ipma hove PLANNING be pleased to refer to the reply asked for II sum for constrllction of MunidplIl
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Market at Batt31a Bazar, Agart::!la;

(b) if so, the amount asked for; and

(c) the action taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (SHRI D. P. CHATTOPA-
DHYAYA): (a) to (c). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Demands of Govind Ballav Hospital Employees, Agartala

2096. SHRI BIRAN DUTTA: Will the Minister for HEALTH AND FAMILY PLAN-NING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the ill conditions in which the employees of Govind Ballav Hospital of Ag:utala, Tripura are working;

(b) whether the Nurses Union has given a memorandum to the Tripura Government; and

(e) the steps Government propose to take to meet their demands 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (SHRI D. P. CHATTOPA-
OlIVA Y A): (a) to (c). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha in due course.

Master Plan for Family Planning Services in Rural Areas

2097. SHRIMATl BHARGAVI THAN·
KAPPAN: Will the Minister of HEALTH
AND FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Rs. 31 crores Master Plan had been drawn for the provision of Health and Family Planning services in rural areas; and

(b) if so, the particulars thereof, State-wise'?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (SBRI A. K. KISKU): (a) and (h). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha shortly.

Candidates for Commissions in Defence Forces Possessing Engineering Qualifications

2098. SHRI JAGANNATHRAO JOSHI:
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state th~ total number of candidates for Commissions in the Defence Forces possessing engi·
neering qualifications (Degrees and Diplomas) and the number of selected candidates from all the centres for the last three years '1

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
JAGJIWAN RAM): A total of 19,245 persons with a Degree in engineering, offered themselves as candidates for Commissions in the Army, Navy and the Air Force, during 1968,1969 and 1970, and 1,140 candidates out
of them were selected. Statistics in respect of diploma holders are not maintained.

Selection Centre for Commissions in Defence Forces, Meerut Cantt.

2099. SHRI JAGANNATHRAO JOSHI:
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state whether Meerut Cantt. was one of the Selection Centres for Commission in the Defence Forces which has been closed now;
if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
(JAGJIWAN RAM): There was a Selection Centre at Meerut. It has not been closed but shifted to Roorkee for administrative reasons.

Allocation of Funds for Subsidised Plantation Labour Housing Scheme in Tamil Nadu

2100. SHRI J. M. GOWDER: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(3) the amount allotted to Tamil Nadu und(;r Subsidised Plantation Labour Housing Scheme in the Fourth Plan;

(b) the amount allotted to the other States;

(c) whether the amount allotted to Tamil Nadu is inadequate; and

(d) the steps taken to m3ke available adc-
q·late funds to Tamil Nadu for this scheme?

THE MINISTER OF STATF ]1'1 THE
MrNrSTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SBRIl. K. GUJRAL): (II) to (d). The Fourth Plan provision for the Subsidised HOUsing Scheme for PlantatillO WOIkers, which! S!-tu

